RESOLUTION NO. 1987-39

TO AUTHORIZE THE DIRECT TRANSFER OF CHILD SUPPORT INCENTIVE PAYMENTS RECEIVED BY WEAKLEY COUNTY TO THE EXECUTIVE SECRETARY OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEYS GENERAL CONFERENCE

WHEREAS, Weakley County receives child support enforcement incentive payments from the Department of Human Services, to be used exclusively for the use and benefit of the local District Attorney's Office, and

WHEREAS, Public Acts of 1986, Chapter 766, now codified as <u>Tennessee Code Annotated</u>, Section 8-7-601 <u>et seq</u>., authorizes local governments to directly transfer these funds to the Executive Secretary to receive such funds, and

WHEREAS, the District Attorney for Weakley County has designated the Executive Secretary to receive such funds, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County and the District Attorney General believe that the direct transfer of these funds to the Executive Secretary of the District Attorneys General Conference would provide a more simple and orderly distribution of these funds.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Weakley County, meeting in regular session, this 19th day of October, 1987, that:

SECTION 1. From the effective date of this Resolution, all child support incentive payments received by Weakley County from the Department of Human Services will be directly forwarded to the Executive Secretary of the Tennessee District Attorneys General Conference, as authorized by the local District Attorney and <u>Tennessee</u> <u>Code Annotated</u>, Section 8-7-601 <u>et</u> seq.

SECTION 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon passage and shall be made a part of the official record of the meeting of the Weakley County Board of County Commissioners of this date.

PURSUANT TO THE RULES OF THE WEAKLEY COUNTY COMMISSION, THIS RESOLUTION IS SPONSORED BY THE FOLLOWING COMMISSIONERS:

ACKNOWLEDGED AND APPROVED:

CHAIRMAN, BUDGET COMMITTEE

> Motion was made by Commissioner <u>James H. Bell</u> that the foregoing and hereto attached resolution be approve. Seconded by Commissioner <u>Joe White</u>. Upon being put to a <u>roll call</u> vote, motion <u>carried</u>.

> > APPROVED:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE KERRY S. KILL'EBREW,

ATTESTED TO: de

FAYE BUTTS, COUNTY CLERK

Styles 2